District 1

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District IT

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District I11

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 24, 2018

Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID NAB1422333946
District RP 2RP-2424

| Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party EOG Resources, Inc.

OGRID 7377

Contact Name Chgse Settle

Contact Telephone 575.748-1471

Contactemail Chase Settle@eogresources.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD) NAB1422333946

Contact mailing address 104 . 4th Street, Artesia, NM 88210

Latitude 32.64434

Location of Release Source

Longitude _104.51742

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name Ross EG Federal #8

Site Type Well

Date Release Discovered 07/27/2014

API# 30-015-26948

Unit Letter | Section

Township

Range County

| 19 18S

25E Eddy

Surface Owner: [ ] State [ | Federal [ | Tribal [X] Private (Name:

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

Nature and Volume of Release

justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 15 Volume Recovered (bbls)0
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the Yes [ No
produced water >10,000 mg/1?
[] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)

[_] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release Please refer to the attached original C-141 form for 2RP-2424 for cause of release and
immediate action steps. EOG Resources is submitting for closure via the new form to formally
close out this incident. All sampling and correspondence is also attached.




orm C-141 _State of New Me?uf:c? Incident ID NAB14223339746
age 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-2424
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[]Yes []No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

K/ The source of the release has been stopped.
M The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
M Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

M All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety & Environmental Sr
Signature: % 5@% Date: W

email: Chase_Settle@eogresources.com Telephone: 575-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID NAB1422333946
age 3 Qil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-2424
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [] Yes[] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [] Yes[] No

ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [] Yes[ ] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [] Yes[[] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yes[] No

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yes[] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? (] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? (] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [] Yes[] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [] Yes[] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

[] Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
[] Field data

[] Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

[] Depth to water determination

[] Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y-mile of the lateral extents of the release

[l Boring or excavation logs

[C] Photographs including date and GIS information

[] Topographic/Aerial maps

[] Laboratory data including chain of custody

“the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
lan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
nd methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
9.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




orm C-141 State of New Mexico

_ ) e Incident ID NAB1422333946
age 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-2424
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico

. . e Incident ID NAB1422333946
age 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-2424
Facility ID
Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

[[] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Fach of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation,

[l Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[C] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursnant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform cotrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

[] Approved [ ] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico

Incident ID NAB1422333946
1ge 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP SRP-2424

Facility ID

Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: FEach of the following items must be included in the closure report.

[] A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

[] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety and Environmental Sr
Signature: V/A- gw" Date: 09/27/2021

email: Chase_Settle@eogresources.com Telephone: 575-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
smediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
arty of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

losure Approved by: Date:

rinted Name: . Title:




District 1 :
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District Il Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210 N
District I ; ; vial Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District TV ‘ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.,
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa FC, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 875 05
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [l Initial Report [X] Final Report

Name of Company Contact

EOG Y Resources, Inc. Chase Settle

Address Telephone No.

104 S. 4" Street 575-748-1471

Facility Name Facility Type

Ross EG Federal #8 Well

Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No.

Fee Federal 30-015-26948

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line County
1 19 198 25E 1980° South 660° East Eddy
Latitude32.64434 Longitude-104.51742
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered

Produced Water 15 BPW 0 B/PW

Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

Failure of produced water flow line 7/27/2014; 10:30 AM 7/27/2014; 10:30 AM

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

[} Yes [[] No [X] NotRequired | N/A

By Whom? Date and Hour

N/A N/A

‘Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[ Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

There was a failure of a produced water flow line causing a release of produced water.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* An approximate area of 800° X 30° was affected running from north to south along the pipeline
right of way. There was no standing fluid to be recovered so a backhoe was called to excavate impacted soil. Impacted soil will be hauled to NMOCD
approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX (chlorides for documentation). If initial
analytical results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s (site ranking is 0) a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If'the
analytical results are above the RRAL’s a work plan will be submitted to the OCD. Depth to Ground Water: >100° (approximately 185’, Section 19,
T19S-R25E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection Area: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000°, SITE RANKING IS 0. Closure requested
based on completion of approved NMOCD work plan,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature; /%"/ 5 @ﬁl’b

Printed Name: Chase Settle

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Safety & Environmental Rep II Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Chase Settle@eogresources,com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date; April 12,2018 Phone: 575-748-1471

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




1625 N. Frenth Dr., Hobbs; NM 88240
Distyict Il

811 S. Fiist St,, Artesia, NM 88210
District [}l

1000 Riv Brazos Road, Aztec NM'87410
Distriet 1V

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa.Fe, NM 87505

. State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resouices

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Forin C-141

Revised August 8,2011
Submit | Copy to-appropriate District Officé i
accordance with 19,1529 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

NAB 142233394 OPERATOR Initial Reporé (] Final Report
Name of Company Contact
Yates Pelroleum Corporation 25575 Chase Setile
Address ) Telephone:No.
104 S. 4" Street 575-748-4171
"Facility Name Facility Type
Ross EG Federal #8 Well
Surface Owner Mineral Qwner APINo. .
Fee ‘Federal 30-015-26948
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Rdnge | Feet from the | North/South Live' | Feetffom the | East/West Line County
1 19 195 25E 1980* South 660’ East Eddy
Latitude32.64434 Longitude-104.51742
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Voluime of Release ‘Yolume Recovered
Produced Water 15 B/PW 0 B/FW
Source of Release Date and,Hour of Occurrence ‘Date ‘and Hour of Discovery
Failurc of produ¢ed 'watcr flow line Ti2712014; 10:30 AM 7/27/2014; 10:30 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

{1 Yes ] No. [XI Not Required | N/A
By Whom? Date and. Hour
N/A N/A
Was a Watercourse Reached? ) 1f YES, Volume [mpacting the Watercouyse.

3 Yes & No N/A
If 8 Watercourse wds Impacted, Describe Fully,*

N/A

Describe Cause 6f Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *
There was a failure of a producéd water flow line causing a release of prodiced waler:

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,* .An.approxithite area of 800" X 30 was affected runiing from north to south along ilve pipeline
right of way. There was no_standing fluid to be recovered so a backhoe was cilled to excavate impacted soil. Impacted soil will be hauled to NMOCD'
approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples will be taken ‘and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX: (chlorides for documentation). 1f initial
analytical results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s (site: rankmg is'0) a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the och requesting closure. Ifthé
analytical results are above the RRAL's a work plan will be submitted to the OCD. Depth.to Ground Whater: >100° (approximntely 185, Section 19,
T19S-R25E, per Trend’ Map), Welliiead Protection. Area: No, Distance to Surface Water Body. >1000°, SITE RANKING IS 0.

T heréby certify that the-information given above is true and complete {o the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators ate required {6 report-andfor file tertain release notifications and.perform corrective actions for-releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceplance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the aoperator of fiability
stiould their operationg have failed to ndequately investigate and remediate contamination that-pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

or the environment. In-addition, NMOCD acceptanice of a C-141 repoit does-hot rélieve the operator of responsibillty for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OlL GON%I;;/}&TION DIVISION
.Approved by Env?é%?ﬁg\grmm
Appmval_Dixtmﬂ l ‘ ‘L)L *Expiration. Date; M ”}

Conditions of Approval: Remediation
Per 0.C.D. Rufe & Guldeline:

4

/)'f .
e
¢ e

Printed Name: Chase Settle

Signature 7 :

Title: Environmental Régulatory Agent

E-nail Address: csettle@yatespetroleum.com

Attached []]

Date: 08/07/2014 Phope: 575-748-4171

 SUBMIT REMED
[ LATER THAN: G

* Atlach Additional Sheets [fNecessary

ATION PROPOSAL NO
71/

1

1R0-1424-




Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Mr. Bratcher,

—

Chase Settle <CSettle@yatespetroleum.com>
Thursday, August 07, 2014 1:05 PM

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD
Bob Asher

C-141 Ross EG Federal #8

C-141 Ross EG Federal #8.pdf

Please find attached the C-141 Initial for the below listed location.

Ross EG Federal #8
30-015-26948

Section 19, T195-R25E
1980’ FSL & 660’ FEL

Eddy County, New Mexico

Thanks,

Chase Settle

Environmental Regulatory Agent

Yates Petroleum Corporation

105 S. 4™ Street
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-4171 (Office)
575-703-6537 (Cell)

This message may contain confidential information and is intended for the named recipient only. If you
are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action
in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. E-mail transmission cannot be
guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed,
arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors
or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification

is required please request a hard-copy version.




Page 10 of 43

Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM

EOG Resources, Inc.
Arlesia Division Office

eogresources tosta, N . 56310

April 12,2018

Ms. Crystal Weaver
NMOCD District I

811 S. First St.

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Ross EG Federal #8
30-015-26948
Section 19, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
2RP-2424

Ms. Weaver,
EOG Y Resources, Inc. is submitting the enclosed CLOSURE REPORT and C-141
Final for the above captioned remediation. The plan is being submitted in response

to the C-141 report dated August 7, 2014 with a Work Plan that was approved on
January 15, 2015.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-1471
Thank you.

EOG Y Resources, Inc.

Chase Settle
Rep Safety & Environmental Il

Released to Imaging: 9/28/2021 2:03:25 PM
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Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM

Ross EG Federal #8 éeog resources
2RP-2424

Closure Report

EOG Y Resources, Inc.

CLOSURE REPORT

Ross EG Federal #8
30-015-26948
Section 19, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
April 12, 2018

2RP- 2424

energy opportunity growth

April 12,2018

Released to Imaging: 9/28/2021 2:03:25 PM
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Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM

Ross EG Federal #8 éeog resources
2RP-2424
Closure Report April 12,2018

Table of Contents
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Figures:

Figure 1: Site Map

Photos

Appendices:

Appendix A: Sample Data Sheet

Appendix B: Analytical Data

Appendix C: Form C-141 Initial

Appendix D: Form C-141 Final

energy opportunity growth

Released to Imaging: 9/28/2021 2:03:25 PM
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72021 4:43:33 PM

9/27,

Received by OCD:

Ross EG Federal #8 &eog resources
2RP-2424
Closure Report April 12,2018

Location
From the intersection of US 285 and Rocking R Red Road, go west approximately 7 miles
on Rocking R Red Road, and then southwest on lease road for 1.5 miles.

Background

On August 7, 2014, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District Il office a Form C-141 for the
release of 15 B/PW with 0 B/PW recovered. Excavation of visually impacted soils was
undertaken within the release area and excavated soil was hauled to a NMOCD approved
facility. The total affected area was approximately 800 feet by 30 feet. Initial delineation
samples were taken in the R1, R2, and H1 areas (11/21/2014) and sent to a NMOCD
approved laboratory (11/24/2014 and 12/2/2014, results enclosed). Based on analytical
results (12/2/2014), Yates determined that further sampling was needed in the R areas due
to an impermeable rock layer that made deeper delineation not practicable during the
previous sampling. Additional sampling was conducted (1/7/2015) and sent to a NMOCD
approved laboratory (1/8/2015, results enclosed).

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Paleozoic Permian. The ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays at this
location (Section 19, T19S-R25E) that depth to groundwater is approximately 185 feet
making the site ranking for this site a zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry except for
infrequent flows in response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site Is zero (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water >100'
Wellhead Protection Area >1000'
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are caliche and loamy top soil which are interspersed with
clay seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of contaminants
into the subsurface. There is also an impermeable rock layer that ranges in depth from two
(2) to four (4) feet below the excavated areas of the release.

Scope of Work Completed

After approval of the work plan by NMOCD on January 15, 2015, landowner issues
prevented work from being completed on approximately a third of the site until November
30, 2017. Two thirds of the site (R areas) were excavated to the rock layer, which were
depths of approximately one to two (1-2) feet on the northern plateaued portion and three to
six (3-6) feet on the downhill side. This area was backfilled with caliche until two (2) feet
bgs, then topsoil was used for the top two (2) feet. This work was completed in September
of 2016.

The one third of the site remaining (H area) was already excavated to depths of
approximately four (4) feet on the northern third, approximately five and a half (5 %2) feet in
the middle third, and six to seven (6-7) feet in the southern third of the area. This area was
backfilled with topsoil at the request of the landowner.

With all remedial activities completed according to the NMOCD approved work plan,
a C-141 Final is submitted requesting closure for the site.

energy opportunity growth

Released to Imaging: 9/28/2021 2:03:25 PM ™
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Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM

Ross EG Federal #8
2RP-2424
Closure Report

C‘Seog resources

Figure 1

Site Map

energy opportunity growth

April 12,2018

Released to Imaging: 9/28/2021 2:03:25 PM ™~
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Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM

Ross EG Federal #8
2RP-2424
Closure Report

éeog resources

Appendix A

Sample Data Sheet

energy opportunity growth

April 12,2018

Released to Imaging: 9/28/2021 2:03:25 PM




£ Jo 61 23vd

Ross EG Federal #8- Not to Scale

Release area

W ST:£0°7 1202/82/6 ~SurSvwu] o pasvajay

R1 Sample point
R2 Sample point
H1 Sample point

Wd €805 TT0T/LT/6 A0 Aq paarasay



Page 20 of 43

Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HODDS, NM 88240

November 24, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesla, NM 88210

RE: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 11/21/14 14:55,

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applles to drinking water, non-potable water and solld and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ webslte at '

w! as a/lab accred c g

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552,2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524,2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chaln-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D, Keene

Lab Director/Quallty Manager

" Released to Tmaging: 972872021 2:03:25 PM



Page 23 of 43

Received by OCD: 9/27/2021 4:43:33 PM

nCARDI NAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 11/24/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 ) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: H1-1' (H403605-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 11/24/2014 ND 191 95.3 2,00 1.74
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/24/2014 ND 1.84 92,2 2,00 1,59
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1,83 91.3 2,00 1,63
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 11/24/2014 ND 5.54 92.3 6.00 143
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 974 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 704 16,0 11/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 11/22/2014 ND 218 109 200 1,70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10,0 11/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 0.276
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 18 % 47.2-157
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125% 52.1-176
CardInal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE DOTE: LIbSYy #ad Dimages, Cudmls Wablly ard iy st emady fer dnp dim 34ve), vhedar Hid b cowaet & Lo, sl be Foited to the ameun paid by dem for andges AN (himy, Whadin) Dese b raglgince aad
iy 8w caure whitseerer sNY be duemed wahed ol made In weteg and ceceied by Cudmal wINA INdy (3) dys aRu comgluin el B apRatle stnke.  In o) etk shal Cudral Be Ratle for odiatal e ceentqusil dimages,
¥idkeg, wihed Imintzn, busetss klinvpiens, biss of wie, o but of profis huaed By deay, Rs adsdides, aine ¢ oxcisas 3dvn) @t of o fhted to W prdorminee 6f W senked huendy by Cardmil, regardus of vhithee such
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Hope S, Moreno For Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 80240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 11/24/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Conditlon: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodl Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; H1-3' (H403605-02)
BTEX 8021 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1,91 95.3 2,00 1,74
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1.89 92,2 2,00 1,54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/24/2014 ND 1,83 91.3 2,00 1,63
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 11/24/2014 ND 5,54 92,3 6,00 143
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 96.5 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 1960 16.0 11/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed Bys MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 11/22/2014 ND 218 109 200 1,70
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10,0 11/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 0,276
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 124% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chloraoctadecane 129 % 52,1-176

Cardinal Laboratorles

¥=Accredited Analyte
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Hope S, Moreno For Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quallty Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 11/24/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Lacation: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: H1-5' (H403605-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 11/24/2014 ND 1.91 95.3 2,00 1,74
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/24/2014 ND 1,84 92,2 2,00 1,54
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1.83 91.3 2,00 1,63
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 11/24/2014 ND 5.54 92,3 6.00 143
Total BTEX <0,300 0,300 11/24/2014 ND
Smrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.2% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
Chloride 1250 16.0 11/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10,0 11/22/2014 ND 218 109 200 1,70
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10,0 11/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 0.276
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 123% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratorles ' *=Accredited Analyte
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Hope S, Moreno For Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analylical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 11/24/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodl Henson
Project Locatlon; NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: H1-7' (H403605-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1,91 95,3 2,00 1.74
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1,84 92,2 2,00 1,54
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/24/2014 ND 1.83 91,3 2,00 163
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 11/24/2014 ND 5.54 92,3 6.00 143
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (PIL 97.0% 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed 1ethod Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifter
Chloride 480 16.0 11/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed IMethod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/22/2014 ND 218 109 200 1.70
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10.0 11/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 0,276
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 124% 47.2-157
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

& Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

e Insulficient time to reach temperature,

s Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as recelved basls (v/et) unless otherwlse noted on report

Cardinal Laboratorles ’ *=Accredited Analyte
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Company Address: 105 South 4th Steet
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QQ\MHN»QNMU“ Artesia. NM 88210 PO #: 205750
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December 02, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesla, NM 88210

RE: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 11/21/14 14:55,

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materlals, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
wwwitceq.texas.qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices,

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chaln-of-custady. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

M@./&_mﬂw_,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of7 |
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date; 11/21/2014
Reported: 12/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; R1~1' (H403606-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 12/01/2014 ND 1,60 80.0 2,00 13.3
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 12/01/2014 ND 1.61 80.7 2,00 12,3
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 12/01/2014 ND 1,58 79.0 2,00 138
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 12/01/2014 ND 4,75 79.2 6.00 141
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 12/01/2014 ND
Sturrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.7 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3560 16.0 11/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By; ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/25/2014 ND 202 101 200 112
DRO =C10-C28 <10,0 10.0 11/25/2014 ND 211 105 200 2,83
Surogate: 1-Chloroociane 132% 47.2-157
Survogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 149 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 12/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; R1-2' (H403606-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 12/01/2014 ND 1,60 80,0 2,00 133
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 12/01/2014 ND 1.61 80.7 2,00 123
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 12/01/2014 ND 1,58 79.0 2,00 138
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 . 12/01/2014 ND 4.75 79.2 6.00 14.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 12/01/2014 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (PIC 97.2% 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 6480 16,0 11/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10,0 11/25/2014 ND 202 101 200 1,12
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10,0 11/25/2014 ND 211 105 200 2,83
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 129 % 47.2-157
Swrogate; 1-Chlorooctadecane 144 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

FEASE DOTE:  Lnblyy and Damigur.  Qurdails hablly a2d dents exdahe revedy b ang diim xivag, vhh Band h ceatrikt e L, il Be Brited to the aveum gad by dut (o amlges, A1 diimy, hdadng Bosa for neglgunce 3ad

any ohar cavie whistwr NI B devted walvid ulis mide b owiin) ad ceved By Cudmal wihin DNty (3) drp aRer cemgleon of the applaitie senke,

In M vtk Y Cudml Be Ith ke Wddell o censequntll dimages,

K0y, wiiod Ik, bunuss Wtemgbens, Iss of 11e, o0 by of profls bcumed by tleny, ks subududes, alMates er scccttsers 34109 ¢t ef e nild to W prrdumirce of U fenkes Doy by Cardoll, regardesy of vhehe sueh

1 AT 1ol Cadrit

linlsbirad vpoa any of the atave sated teateas cr elharale, RESURS rehile eely 1o the savwgles Kerdhed abase, THIreped s nit be
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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“CARDI NEA L
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 12/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; R2-1' (H403606-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting LImit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 12/01/2014 ND 1,60 80,0 2,00 133
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 12/01/2014 ND 1,61 80,7 2,00 123
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 12/01/2014 ND 1.58 79.0 2,00 13.8
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/01/2014 ND 4.75 79.2 6,00 141
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 12/01/2014 ND '
Smrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIC 101 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By; AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Chloride 1960 16,0 11/24/2014 ND 416 ) 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 11/25/2014 ND 202 101 200 1,12
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/25/2014 ND 211 105 200 2,83
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 127 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane H1'% 52.1-176
Cardipal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE KOTE: LIty aMd Dimigu, Cadeals hablty 3ad CHURY Ol fimady (ce any Clvm adsiag, whahir DIsd b ceabacl e tert, thil B rited to the amewt pid by deut o anlpgu, 20 dilms, kddo) Dese ke mgguxe and
iy e Auie whacive T B dund waved s made by rdtn) and recdied by Cidal) vahn Wiy () dng afer comglitien of e apgtentie sendes  In mo avent oM Curdal Be Rable e hodeall] o consiquaatil dimiges,
Lahdng, Wihelt fouben, buintss intenptecs, his of ule, o bss of pofts Iuned by dend, K subidades, aMERES o pxcessan 3499 o4 of o rdited to e pufrmarce of Whe serdkes huendy by Cudnd, pgirdus of whihee such
dxnisbaedupon 1y ¢f the atare stated reakat ¢f canmiie, REURS 1eh1Le enly o the Smeles 16 red atove. THS (epi YT 0ch B2 regiedaced eatept v A1k wnlten appcont el Crd miLabeatedus,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 11/21/2014 Sampling Date: 11/21/2014
Reported: 12/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: R2-3' (H403606-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 11/26/2014 ND 1,73 86.5 2,00 6.14
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/26/2014 ND 171 85,5 2,00 6.80
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 11/26/2014 ND 171 85.3 2,00 7.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 11/26/2014 ND 5.19 86.4 6,00 7.82
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/26/2014 ND
Strrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 5520 16.0 11/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 392
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10,0 11/26/2014 ND 197 98.5 200 2,78
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10.0 11/26/2014 ND 208 104 200 0,274
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 127 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane H7 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

HEASE MOTE:  LNETYy and Damages,  Cordmals Dibbty 83d de’s wdaive fmddy (o amp il 24dn), vhather bised b ccebact e led, shY Be Tmiled B e areud pud by dut fu anlyie, A dims, bxdudng hose ke peglgiacs and

ang ohtr avie whiletie NI be demed wihved nias made In wiky) and recehtd by Cudmil wihh Wty (D) dns afv tomgliton of e applaith wnke  In nd out sy Grdml B Dtk ke kddanl o ceastquental dumagls,

rakdrg, Wi Iaitivx, buayntss ktemptan, kss of e, e b ¢f profc humed by g, RS sutvoMes, aRMING of sxclies ddsn) oA el o nhtd o e prdoorce o 6 gavces henadir by Gdmll, rgindas ol whihw such
+vp00 20y el he atose sated ¢ ohtralse, Rands rdite eody o the sargles IGentfad atore, THs repart sl et B2 repeadiied atept I M vath witten 3ppientl of Cudnn) Lieaaled s,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NI 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

”e Insulficient time to reach temperature,

# Chlorlde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as recelved basls (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE: Lhbity aad Damages,  Cudmls Jablyy and ity G timddy bee dny di;r wivey, wheter Bastd W ccnnct ¢ Led, SN B Imued 0 D amewd pd by dunt foe amiles A1 dims, nddng Uhase ke paglgence and
Iy ohar cause whalicere shill Be deered waved valus wude I visny and receltd By Cudmil wANa INrty (D) dips afu comgli¥en of e apptaatie sanke, 1o no 6t Y Cudml Be Dadle ke hdletl e ceassquundil éumiges,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

W $T:£0°C IZ0Z/8C/6 *3U1SDUL] 0] paspa|ay

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Mariand. Hobbs, NM §8240 (505) 383-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ~
o
Project Manager:  Chase Seltle Project Name: Ross EG Federal =8 ﬂ
j=>]
Comp (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corparation Project#: T
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Ross EG Federal #8- Ross Side b
City/State/Zip: Artesia. NM_ 88210 PO %: 205750
Telephone No: ~ 575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-7484131 ReportFormat: [ElStencart [ TRRP [CIneoes
P 7 \\ i
Sampler Signature:, - \\ s e-mail:
\ -~ bt Analyze For:
(12b use only) TCLP: .
1 TOTAL: =
ORDER# £§ Preservation & = of Containers Matrix |2 s & =
= = = =
- | |5 =3 < 3
gE 2 (213 |2 g oy
= : 2 Slz|®|=|E] |5 = :
5 = 2 5 7 2|3 s |2 = 5 2
o = = <= g Y == S P K
S s | = 3 8 £ =l& 3 w3228 ] 2=
s S 1% = g 5 ZI2 2 z|_|E|=|2]|c|2 -2 £z
2 £ E HEEEIHHEHHEE HE
: 12| @ L IRARLE R EEHEAEAHERAHRREE
> 213 2 £ MMummmmmmmmmmuummmmwmm-mwn A
< FIELD CODE s |5 S = wmunumwnumwwmww"mmamwammu.m.,m 2|5
| IR1-T 11/21/2014 | 11:30 AM 11X S X X X X
Z-R1-2 11/21/2014 | 11:30 AM 1]|X s Ix X % X
2 |ro-tt 11212014 10:a5AM | |1]X s |x % X X
Ud|re-3" 11212014 | 10:a5AM | [1]X s |Ix X X %
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? N
: VOCs Free of Headspace? _ _ N
e .\aﬁ Daie | e [RofRdby S| _Tre_|Labelsoncanainads) NI
2 - . Custody seals on contziner(s
7z = -21-14 / LAY Nz’ NG5 |Cisoaseaioneoslensli: L SIINIT
rRelinguisned by: Date Time edBy: T Dae Time  |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL Fed=x LoneStar
Relinguishad dy: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Tim2
: < 2 Temperature Upon Receipt m .m.W\ “c

Wd €801 TT0T/LT/6 “ADO A paarasray
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“CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 08, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesla, NM 88210

RE: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 01/07/15 1355,

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applles to drinking water, non-potable water and solld and chemlcal materlals. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

[¢) acs C .

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the orlginal
chaln-of-custody. If you have any questlons concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/&-K;M%/

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pageiof4 |
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(‘CARDI NEA L
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 80240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelved: 01/07/2015 Sampling Date: 01/07/2015
Reported: 01/08/2015 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: ROSS EG FEDERAL #8 Sampling Condition: *% (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodl Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: R- ROCK LAYER (H500044-01)
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By; AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 816 16.0 01/08/2015 ND 416 104 400 0,00
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE KOTE: LhNIty 2ed Dimages, Curdals hadlty aad dieds eoahe (erady (a0 any dia 30iW), whehtr Bad b Galat e fed, DY B Imiled 1o the amivm paid by dienl (o amipgan A1 dims, Wehodng Uwse ke ragtgunce and
g ohy auit whsser SN R diimd wihtd orfess mede I witn) and recadad by Cudall wahn Widy (3) dns ther comgliin of the apglcati: sinke, D0 M mest shad Cudeal ke Btle Re hololl ¢ corequndil dumages,
Vahing, wihek Imubtoy, bulmtss KRemvatsar, Kb of uie, o bss ol protts harred by dad, ks sAsdades, a¥bies or excesions 349n) €A of o rliled to the paformince of the serkes hutwndu by Candmll, ngircdess of whethy soh

UM L3 DI1ES UpLA vy (1 R 30T € SLANLD rRIND ¢r OP2erst, RESVRS RIILE caly 10 the Samgted I<end®ad atere, TS Pt M vith el Cudmalladtatedes.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL

— Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBDS, NM 06240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ad Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

" Insufficlent time to reach temperature,

C Chlorlde by S+14500C1-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as recelved basls (viet) unless otherwlse noted on report

Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Wnblty aad Dimages, Cadmals adlty 2ad «lenddy evbai pamady (o any dibm 3dily), whethe bitd B coatact e tet, 1 W Imtd 1o W ameurd pd by det for ambres, AT dilms, hddag Whisa ke miglgunte Ind
i e ave whatartr 1Y B duimtd waved wless mode b wAta) 74 tecentd by Cudiil wakin Dity (D) drd aRer cempliten of the applotle stnke, 10 /) &t sMY Cudeal ba Nt for hdimbl e conequenl dimigy,
Wabrg, v Imintia, bymiss Rrempten), by of uie, ¢ hit ¢f giofits hovmed by Ay RS SubSRALs, aVAIY of paceson wAdrg oA of of fdited Lo e pufoemirge of the seake hveder by Candmal, pegindess ef vhiy svdh
UFMIS DA VFon 377 of e atre sLINd reasons ¢ oFaratir, Resuks rlite oV Lo 1he samples Kerared atose, TS repeat Sl pi b pUA My 1 ed

4.@3/42-_..,-}«:0.“..,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quallty Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
_ 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ..Al.
S}
Project Manager:  Chase Settie Project Name: Ross EG Federal 8 M
o
5]
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project#: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Ross EG Federal 8- Ross Side —
City/State/Zip: Artesia. NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-43171 Fax No: 575-748-4131 Report Format: Ewﬁ:nma D,_.mmcu Dz_uomm
Sampler Signature: A, \N Q\ email: csettle@yatespetroleum.com
\ e — Analyze For:
(Iz5 use only) — TCLP: -
TOTAL: E
ORDER# *\/@08&; Preservation & 2 ¢f Containers Matrix | _ prd
= 3 8 =
e T 3 W m M. S s |4
£ 2 5| |2 =| |2 o z
g = 2 B HEEHEE 2 :
S = — = = m _W @ Mn. 3 nhl.. M ndv o m
g 2ls| B ] s NEEMMAERHE g £lz
= 2| 2 E E =8 HEEEIEEIF AR a|z = |F
= £ a c 5 3|0 2lz 2 sl=|%|8|=|2 21z <|=s
= = | = ] «w 2= s 2|2 8 2|1 |E|2|e|8|2||2 |2 =|g =18
= £ | = 2 e 2] lsl lslzlZl|5]E ¢ £ AL HEREEHE z |3
o = = S E =|= slel8|<|S 2|z 2 FlIE|=12]8 El=E|zE = 5
< FIELD CODE g5 - A HHAHHEHAHEH BB HEHHHHEHHE B ER L
# R- Rock Layer 1/7/2015 | 10:30 AM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Contziners Intact? &)
. VOCs Free of Headspace? N
».»LM\WJR By - Date Time Regdived by, - 1§. Date jam\ Labels on container(s) et N
[ - Custody seals on container(s} N
\\:\\ﬂ w\ 745 &m\ Tl _.mmu Custody seals on coaler(s) N
Reingquisned by: Date Time ved by: {Dale Time |Sample Hand Delivered % N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx LoneStar
Raunguished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: \N\_ ¢ C
. u,ﬂ

st o 65 23vd
Wd €608 1202/LT/6 D0 49 paa1aday
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District { o of N ;
1625 N. French Dr., Habbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico - Form C-141

Distiiet 1} ‘Energy Minerals and Natural Resources ' Revised Aygust §, 2011
811 S. First 5, Artésin, NM 88210 . . . Submit 1 G te Distrlot Offico ]
Distyiet 1| 1 t H ivict ubmit | Copy to appropriute District Office i
000 Riv Brazos Road, Aztoc, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordanice with 19,15.29 NMAC,
Distdbt 1V ' 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 8, SL. Francls Dr, Sahté-Fo, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

NAB 1472333940 ____OPERATOR [X]_Initinl Report _ [] Final Report

Nawe of Company Contagt
Yates Petroleun Corporation 25575 Chase Settle |
Address Telephone No,
104 8. 4" Street 575-748-4171
“Facility Name o Facility Type
Ross BG Federal #8 ) Well
Surface Owner Mineral Owrer . ‘ API No,
Fee Federal 30-015-26948
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter .{ Section | Townslilp | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Lige’ | Feet from the | East/West Line County
I 19 198 25E 1980° South . 660 East Eddy
Latituded2.64434 Lon:gltude-mzt,élzih
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Relegsc . ' Voljins of Release .| Volume Recovered
Produced Water : 15 B/pW 0 B/PW
Source of Release Date and Hour of Qeeurrence "Date and Hour of Discovery
Failure of produced water flow lihe ] 7127/2014; 10:30 AM 772712014; 10:30 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES; To Whom?
[ Yes [ No. X1 Not Required | N/A
By Whom? Date;and Hour
NA . N/A
Was'n Watercourse Reached? ‘ If YES, Volume Inipacting the Watercourse,
[ Yes 4 No N/A|
1€ 2 Watercourse was fmpacted, Deseribe Fully, * : , :
N/A

Describe Cause 6f Problem dnd Remedial Action Taken *
‘There was a fallure of a produced water flow line causing & release of produced, water,

Describie Aren Affected and Cleanup Action Token.* An approxiinate area of 800° X 30” was atfected running from north to south along the plpeline
right of way, There was no standjng fJuld to be recovered 8o a backhos was cdlled to excavate impacted sofl, Impacted soil will bs hauled 1o NMOCD'
approved faaility. Vertital and horizontal defineation samples will be taken and analysls ran for TPH & BTEX (chlorides for documentation), Ifnitial
analytical results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s (site tanking 15 0) a Final Report, C-141 will be submiited to the OCD requesting closure. If the
efielytical results are above the RRAL's & work plan will e subritted to the OCD, Depth.to Ground Waters.>100° (approximately 185?, Section 19,
T19S-R25E, per Trend Mnap), Wellhead Protection. Aren: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000’, SITE RANKING 1S 0.

1hereby certify that the information given above la-true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand thal pursuant to NMOCD rules and

| regulations all opemtors.ate required to report-and/or file tertaln relesse notificationis'and pérfarm corrective actlons for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not velievo the operator of liability
should thelr operations have failed to adequately invéstigate nnd remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment, Inuddition, NMOCD acceptance’of a C-141 report does not telieve the operator of responsibility for tompliance with ony other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulatlons. : ’

//ﬁ’ - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signatorey ‘w)i’” ' Signed By 21,0 Kepuron

A d by Enviro tal. Specialist:
Printed Name: Chase Setile pproyec by nmentalSpecinlis

Titlé: Environmental Régulatory Agent Approval Date:?“ ‘ '4‘ Expiration Date; M ’H’
E-mall Address: csettle@yatespetroleum,com Conditions of Approval; Remedlation

Per 0.C.D. Rule & Guideline: Attached []
Date: (08/07/2014 . : Phone: 575-7484171

* Attach Additional Sheels If Necessary SUBMIT REMEDIATION PROPOSAL NO
e QL REI474A
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District Il

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 43 of 4
CONDITIONS

Action 52264

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

EOG RESOURCES INC 7377

P.O. Box 2267 Action Number:

Midland, TX 79702 52264

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date
bbillings Work done as per pre-legacy time frame is approved as per work plan. 9/28/2021
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